

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 18-1172

Consolidated with No. 18-1174

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,

Petitioner,

v.

ANDREW WHEELER, Acting Administrator,
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, and
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,*Respondents,*

ARKEMA, INC., et al.,*Intervenors.*

On Petition for Review of Final Action by the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

INITIAL OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONER NRDC

Peter J. DeMarco
Melissa J. Lynch
David D. Doniger
Natural Resources Defense Council
1152 15th Street NW, Ste. 300
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 289-6868
pdemarco@nrdc.org
llynch@nrdc.org
ddoniger@nrdc.org*Counsel for Petitioner
Natural Resources Defense Council*

Dated: November 7, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS.....	xii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Clean Air Act Title VI and the Safe Alternatives Program.....	3
II. Regulation of HFCs under the Safe Alternatives Program.....	7
III. The <i>Mexichem</i> Decision	10
IV. Guidance Suspending the 2015 Rule’s HFC Listings	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
STANDING	15
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	20
I. The Guidance is final agency action	20
A. The Guidance marks the consummation of EPA’s decisionmaking.....	21
B. The Guidance creates new legal rights	22

II. EPA violated the Clean Air Act by issuing the Guidance
without notice and comment24

III. The Guidance is arbitrary and capricious.....28

CONCLUSION31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	20, 22
<i>Ass’n of Flight Attendants v. Huerta</i> , 785 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	26
* <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	20, 23
* <i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	14, 21, 23, 24
<i>Coal. for Responsible Regulation v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir 2012), <i>rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , <i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	8
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. NHTSA</i> , 956 F.2d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	29, 30
<i>CropLife Am. v. EPA</i> , 329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	14, 28
<i>Energy Future Coal. v. EPA</i> , 793 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir 2015)	19

Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Gorsuch</i> , 713 F.2d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	25
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Evtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	15, 16
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	21, 27
<i>Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Mack Trucks, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>*Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	18, 19
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	25, 26
<i>Mexichem Fluor, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 866 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	1, 6, 9, 10, 12, 13, 17, 22, 23, 29
<i>*Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	29, 30
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	28, 29, 31
<i>Myersville Citizens for a Rural Cmty., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Nat'l Evtl. Dev. Ass'n's Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Nat'l. Evtl. Dev. Ass'n's Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 891 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	20
<i>N.J. Dep't of Evtl Prot. v. EPA</i> , 626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	28

<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 464 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	4, 16, 19
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1364 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	16
* <i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	16, 20, 26
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 755 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	16
<i>NRDC v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018).....	21, 25
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	24
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Steed</i> , 733 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	24
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	20, 25
<i>Sorenson Commc’ns Inc. v. FCC</i> , 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Sprint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Syncor Int’l Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	26, 27
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engrs. v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	21, 23
<i>Util. Solid Waste Activities Grp. v. EPA</i> , 236 F.3d 749 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	24

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(5)	14, 24
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)	14, 24
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A)	25
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(B)	27
42 U.S.C. § 7413(a)(3)	22
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)	3
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)	20
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)	2
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(1)	25, 27
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(1)(I)	14, 19, 24
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(2)-(6)	14, 19, 24
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(A)	3, 15, 20, 31
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(D)	3, 19
42 U.S.C. § 7671a	4
42 U.S.C. § 7671c	4
42 U.S.C. § 7671d	4
42 U.S.C. § 7671k	2
42 U.S.C. § 7671k(a)	30
42 U.S.C. § 7671k(c)	1, 4, 5, 30
42 U.S.C. § 7671k(d)	6

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 82.170(a)..... 6

40 C.F.R. § 82.172 6

40 C.F.R. § 82.174(d)5, 6

40 C.F.R. § 82.180(a)(7)(i) 6

40 C.F.R. § 82.180(a)(8)(ii)5, 6

40 C.F.R. § 82.180(b) 8

40 C.F.R. § 82.180(b)(1) 6

40 C.F.R. § 82.180(b)(2) 5

40 C.F.R. § 82.180(b)(3) 5

40 C.F.R. § 82.180(b)(4) 6

40 C.F.R. pt. 82, subpt. G, Apps. A-V 5

40 C.F.R. pt. 82, subpt. G., App. U..... 5, 8, 9

Federal Register Notices

59 Fed. Reg. 13,044 (Mar. 18, 1994)..... 5, 6, 7

74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009)..... 8, 17

79 Fed. Reg. 46,126 (Aug. 6, 2014)..... 9

80 Fed. Reg. 42,870 (July 12, 2015) 1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 17, 23, 30

83 Fed. Reg. 18,431 (Apr. 27, 2018)..... 1, 3, 12, 13, 14, 21, 22, 23, 25, 27, 29, 30

International Treaties

Amendment to the Montreal Protocol on Substances that Deplete
the Ozone Layer, Oct. 15, 2016, U.N.T.C. XXVII.2.f 7

Montreal Protocol on Substances that Deplete the Ozone Layer,
Sept. 16, 1987, S. Treaty- Doc. No. 100-10, 1522 U.N.T.S. 29 4
